
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063City of Coconut Creek

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 2022-
125

Name: CSI PhII Construction Agreement - Weekley Asphalt
Paving, Inc

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:5/5/2022 City Commission

On agenda: Final action:5/26/2022 5/26/2022

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH WEEKLEY
ASPHALT PAVING, INC., THE LOWEST BIDDER, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
COMPREHENSIVE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PHASE II), SURTAX PROJECT NUMBER
BC-CCREEK-FY2020-00001 PURSUANT TO BID NO. 04-05-22-11.

Sponsors:

Indexes: Bid, Comprehensive Street Improvements, Resolution, Utilities and Engineering

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESOLUTION 2022-125-CSI Phase II-Bid No. 04-05-22-11, 2. AGREEMENT-CSI Phase II-Bid No.
04-05-22-11 (Weekley Asphalt), 3. BACKUP-General Terms & Conditions-CSI Phase II-Bid No. 04-05-
22-11, 4. BACKUP-Vendor Proposal-CSI Phase II-Bid No. 04-05-22-11, 5. BACKUP-Bid Tabulation-
IFB No. 04-05-22-11 Comprehensive Summary, 6. BACKUP-Map-Comprehensive Street
Improvement Phase II

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Commission5/26/2022 1

AGENDA ITEM REPORT

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH WEEKLEY
ASPHALT PAVING, INC., THE LOWEST BIDDER, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
COMPREHENSIVE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PHASE II), SURTAX PROJECT
NUMBER BC-CCREEK-FY2020-00001 PURSUANT TO BID NO. 04-05-22-11.

BACKGROUND:

The City’s roadway infrastructure has aged and requires rehabilitation. This is a comprehensive
street improvements program spread over the course of several years pending funding to provide
milling and resurfacing of city streets, new sidewalk construction, sidewalk and roadway repairs,
installation of ADA accessible sidewalk ramps, and swale reconstruction. The City is committed to
maintaining a high quality of life for its residents. The Comprehensive Street Improvement Project is
in line with Vision 2030 by providing continuous improvement, service excellence, innovation, and
promotes safety and quality of life.

DISCUSSION:

On March 1, 2022, the City issued two hundred forty (240) electronic invitations through its eBid
System. Two (2) bid responses were received: Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. and DP Development,

City of Coconut Creek Printed on 4/25/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES 2022-125, Version: 1

LLC. Procurement reviewed the responses for compliance. Reference checks and surveys were
conducted on the lowest bidder, Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. No issues were found, and the
reference checks revealed acceptable ratings.

The project’s lowest bid is $3,667,567, and the City has been approved for $3,000,000 in funding
from the Broward County Surtax. Additionally, the City is proposing a ten percent (10%) contingency
to cover unforeseen conditions not included in the bid, in the amount of $366,757. The project
completion time for Phase II is two hundred and eighty (280) calendar days from issuance of the
Notice to Proceed.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

FISCAL IMPACT:
REVENUES: $ 0
EXPENDITURES: $ 4,034,324
BUDGETED? Yes
NOTES: Funding is available from accounts 3291541-6859, 4591538-6859, and 1291541-6859 -
Comprehensive Street Improvement.

City of Coconut Creek Printed on 4/25/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

